

No. 22-30105

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MEXICAN GULF FISHING COMPANY, PARTIALLY OWNED BY BILLY WELLS;
BILLY WELLS, CAPTAIN, PARTIALLY OWNS MEXICAN GULF FISHING
COMPANY; A&B CHARTERS INCORPORATED, OWNED BY ALLEN WALBURN;
ALLEN WALBURN, CAPTAIN, OWNS A&B CHARTERS, INCORPORATED; KRAIG
DAFCIK, CAPTAIN, PART OWNER OF THE ALABAMA WITH A&B CHARTERS;
VENTIMIGLIA, L.L.C., OWNED BY FRANK VENTIMIGLIA, DOING BUSINESS AS
SANIBEL OFFSHORE FISHING CHARTERS; FRANK VENTIMIGLIA, CAPTAIN,
OWNS VENTIMIGLIA, L.L.C.; FISHING CHARTERS OF NAPLES, OWNED BY JIM
RINCKEY; JIM RINCKEY, CAPTAIN, OWNS FISHING CHARTERS OF NAPLES;
CAPT. JOEY D. CHARTER, INCORPORATED, OWNED BY JOEY DOBIN; JOEY
DOBIN, CAPTAIN, OWNS CAPT. JOEY D. CHARTER, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; WILBUR L. ROSS, JR., IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, NOAA, A SCIENTIFIC AGENCY WITHIN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; NEIL JACOBS, DOCTOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, A
LINE OFFICE WITHIN THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION, ALSO KNOWN AS NOAA FISHERIES; CHRIS OLIVER, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR NATIONAL OCEANIC
AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-2312
Hon. Suzie Morgan, presiding

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA,
MISSISSIPPI AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JEFF LANDRY

Louisiana Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL (LA# 20685)

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

P. O. Box 94005

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802

Tel: (225) 326-6766

Fax: (225) 326-6099

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TRACKING REQUIREMENT IS A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	4
II. THE TRACKING REQUIREMENT IS AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND THEREFORE IMPERMISSIBLE WITHOUT A WARRANT.	5
A. The Nature of the Search Demonstrates the Unreasonableness of the Tracking Requirement.....	5
B. The Purpose of the Search Demonstrates the Unreasonableness of the Tracking Requirement.	8
C. The Intrusion of the Search on Privacy Expectations Demonstrates the Unreasonableness of the Tracking Requirement.	9
D. The Search Embodied in the Tracking Requirement Is Unreasonable Under the Relevant Factors and Impermissible.	11
III. THE “CLOSELY REGULATED INDUSTRY” EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT IS INAPPLICABLE TO CHARTER FISHING.....	12
A. The Industry Relevant to the Final Rule Is “Charter Fishing,” Not “Fishing” Generally.....	13
B. There Is No Basis to Find Charter Fishermen Have a Diminished Expectation of Privacy Rights.	17

IV. THE CLOSELY REGULATED INDUSTRY DOCTRINE WOULD NOT SUPPORT
THE TRACKING REQUIREMENT BECAUSE IT IS UNNECESSARY TO
DETERMINE CHARTER FISHING EFFORTS AND THERE IS NO ADEQUATE
SUBSTITUTE FOR A WARRANT. 18

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	9, 13
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015)	5
<i>Marshall v. Boone</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	13
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	19
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2, 4, 6
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	17, 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 1801(a)(13).....	15
16 U.S.C. 1802(3, 37).....	14
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B).....	20
6 U.S.C. 1802(4).....	14

La. Const. art. 4, § 8 1

Other Authorities

Electronic Reporting for Federally Permitted Charter Vessels and
Headboats in Gulf of Mexico, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,005 (July 21, 2020)
..... passim

NOAA Fisheries Bulletin FB22-019 (April 4, 2022),
[https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USNOAAFISHERIES/
bulletins/311ef0e](https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USNOAAFISHERIES/bulletins/311ef0e), last accessed May 1, 2022 7

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 19

Rules

Fed. Rule of App. Proc. 29(a)(2) 2
